

Legislation Text

## File #: RES-21:047, Version: 1

## A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2021 BUDGET TO INCLUDE GRANT FUNDING FROM THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR MODIFICATION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO RAIL CROSSING

WHEREAS, Resolution 21:028 provided for the City of Jonesboro to enter into an agreement with the Arkansas Department of Transportation (ARDOT) for modification to the City of Jonesboro Rail Crossing (DOT #917584G) at Hwy. 18 Spur Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Widening Project (Job 100657); and,

WHEREAS, ARDOT agrees to reimburse the City of Jonesboro for all expenses and actual costs incurred for this rail modification work; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for the project including engineering fees is \$490,000; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas passed the 2021 budget in RES-20:244, which will need to be amended to reflect the anticipated cost of this rail crossing project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The 2021 budget is hereby amended to add \$490,000 for the City of Jonesboro Rail Crossing (DOT #917584G) at Hwy. 18 Spur Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Widening Project (Job 100657).

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.